

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 13-1540

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, a Colorado non-profit corporation, LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, BALTIMORE, INC., a Maryland non-profit corporation, by themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated, CHRISTIAN BROTHERS SERVICES, an Illinois non-profit corporation, and CHRISTIAN BROTHERS EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Judge William J. Martinez
Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-02611-WJM-BNB**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Mark L. Rienzi
Daniel Blomberg
Adèle Auxier Keim
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 349-7209

Carl C. Scherz
Seth Roberts
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8583

Kevin C. Walsh
Univ. of Richmond Law School
28 Westhampton Way
Richmond, VA
(804) 287-6018

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on the Little Sisters’ Religious Exercise in Violation of RFRA.	5
A. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden Because It Forces the Little Sisters to Violate Their Religious Beliefs or Face Massive Penalties.	6
B. The Government’s Characterization of the “Accommodation” is Contrary to Federal Law and Irrelevant to Substantial Burden Analysis.	9
1. EBSA Form 700 Obligates, Authorizes, Directs, and Incentivizes Others to Provide Contraceptive Coverage.	9
2. Without EBSA Form 700’s Execution and Delivery, There is No Coverage.	12
3. The Trust’s Status as a Church Plan Does Not Eliminate the Burden.	14
4. The Little Sisters’ Religious Objections Are Undisputed.	17
C. The Government’s Third-Party-Harm Argument is Both Unpersuasive and Foreclosed by RFRA and Hobby Lobby.	18
D. The Government Does Not Need the Little Sisters’ Form to Know They Object.	20
II. The Mandate Violates the Religion Clauses.	21
III. The Mandate Violates the Free Speech Clause By Compelling Speech and Forcing Silence.	24
A. The Mandate compels the Little Sisters to say what they do not want to say.	24

B. The Mandate compels the Little Sisters to be silent when
they want to speak.26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	20
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	4, 22, 23
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	24
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013).....	passim
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , __F.3d__, 2014 WL 1408274 (D.C. Cir. April 14, 2014).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	28
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)	25
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	24

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius,
 ___F. Supp. 2d___, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013).....27

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-3489, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. March 26, 2014)..... 26, 27

Rumsfeld v. FAIR Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 25, 26

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....18

Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.,
 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)23

TBS, Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....25

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....3, 17

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 20, 24

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)19

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....18

Yellowbear v. Lambert,
 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c21

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3.....21

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3.....21

26 U.S.C. § 79.....21

26 U.S.C. § 4980B21

26 U.S.C. § 4980F.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 501.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6033.....	23
26 U.S.C. § 9802.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1144a.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	3

Regulations

26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713A.....	passim
29 C.F.R. 2510.3–16.....	14
45 C.F.R. 147.131.....	11
78 Fed. Reg. 39870.....	3, 11, 15, 22
